• Share issues costs in relation to the above three Share placements totalling $233,038,
inclusive of options with a value of $162,385 issued to brokers;

• Drawdown of $750,000 short term;

(b) Acquisition of the Myoff Creek project:

• $50,000 cash deposit;

• 57,000,000 vendor shares at an issue price of $0.015 per share;

• 28,500,000 vendor options, with an estimated value of $261,317;

• Project introduction fee of 10,000,000 options with an estimated value of $96,570.

(c) $130,000 Share placement in September 2024 – 16,883,116 at $0.0077 per share and related
share issues costs of $7,800.

(d) The issue of 212,458,027 shares under the Offer at $0.007 per share and share issue costs in
relation to the Offer totalling $356,862, inclusive of options issued to brokers with an estimated
value of $123,630.

 Page 38 of 78

Historical and Pro-Forma Financial Information

  Historical Balance

Sheet 31 Dec 2023

Material
Transactions post

31 Dec 2023

Myoff Creek
Project

Acquisition

Share Placement
September 2024

Rights Issue
Capital Raise

Consolidated Pro-
Forma Balance Sheet

  Notes A B C D E F

  $ $   $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2 396,308 - (50,000) 122,200 1,253,974 1,722,482

Trade and other receivables   31,219 - - - - 31,219

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   427,527 - (50,000) 122,200 1,253,974 1,753,701

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other receivables   3,185 - - - - 3,185

Exploration expenditure  8,770,769 - 1,166,317 - - 9,937,086

Plant and equipment   163,574 - - - - 163,574

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS   8,937,528 - 1,166,317 -

-
10,103,845

TOTAL ASSETS   9,365,055 - 1,116,317 122,200 1,253,974 11,857,546

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  198,499 - - - - 198,499

Borrowings  - 750,000 - - - 750,000

Employee benefit provisions   179,086 - - - - 179,086

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   377,585 750,000 - - - 1,127,585

TOTAL LIABILITIES   377,585 750,000 - - - 1,127,585

NET ASSETS   8,987,470 (750,000) 1,116,317 122,200 1,253,974 10,729,961

EQUITY

Share capital 1 23,303,355 616,962 855,000 122,200 1,130,344 26,027,681

Reserves  2,246,640 330,010 357,887 - 123,630 3,058,167

Accumulated losses   (16,562,525) (1,696,972) (96,570) - - (18,356,067)

TOTAL EQUITY   8,987,470 (750,000) 1,116,317 122,200 1,253,974 10,729,961

 Page 39 of 78

Notes to the Pro-forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

Note 1

 Reconciliation of movements in Pro-forma Share Capital

 Number of shares   Share Capital

 #  $

Audited Balance Sheet December 2023 (A) 230,353,707  23,303,355

Share placement - February 2024 (B) 5,000,000  200,000

Share placement - May 2024 (B) 30,000,000  450,000

Share placement - July 2024 (B) 13,333,333  200,000

Share issue expenses in connection with the above Share placements (B) -  (233,038)

Share placement – Acquisition of Myoff Creek (C) 57,000,000  855,000

Share placement – September 2024 (D) 16,883,116  122,200